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penses related to the graduate or undergraduate edueatien of a health eare prefie-ssienak 
For each year thata participant serves as a midlevel practitioner in a designated rural area, 
up to a maximum of four years, the commissioner shall annually repay an amount equal 
to 0ne—half a qualified loan. Participants who move their practice from one designated 
rural area to another remain eligible for loan repayment. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 144.1496, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. ELIGIBILITY. To be eligible to participate in the loan forgiveness pro- 
gram, a person planning to enroll or enrolled in a program of study designed to prepare 
the person to become a registered nurse or licensed practical nurse must submit a letter of 
interest E application to the commissioner before completion of a nursing education pro- 
gram. Beferewmpleéenefithepregrmngtheapplieammustsignaeeawaetinuhiehthe 
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nur—s+ng’ 
' 

eas=e£ae1l+ey" ferpersenswithmentalretardataen‘ errelated 
A nurse who is selected to participate must sign a contract to agree to serve a 

minimum o1ie—year Evice obligatimi providing Elrsirigseivices in é‘1iEeT1§éE1fiEi§ 
home or intermediate care facility for persons with mental retardati_ori or related condi- 
tions, Which shall begirio later the? March follojvs/ing completion of :1 musing program 
or loan forgiV_/_enesT3rog~ra1I—1_s<3,le7,ctTc>n.

H 
Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 144.1496, subdivision 5, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 5. RULES. The commissioner shall E adopt rules to implement this sec- 
tion. 

Presented to the governor May 24, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1999, 11:46 a.m. 

CHAPTER 248—S.F.No. 1876 

An act relating to public administration,‘ imposing and modifying conditions and limitations 
on the use of public debt; providing for the Dakota county community development agency and the 
Cuyuna Range joint powers economic development authority; reenacting certain provisions relat- 
ing to taxes, abatements, and tax increments; clarifying the treatment of property of certain limited 
liability companies for certain property tax exemption purposes; broadening certain revenue bond- 
ing authority involving certain nonprofit facilities and to refimd certain youth-based—ice facility 
debt; authorizing the city of Duluth to provide for certain refunding bonds; removing a condition for 
the issuance of certain bonds by the Long Prairie housing and redevelopment authority; temporarily 
expanding an exception to competitive bidding requirements for certain bond—financed structured 
parking facilities; authorizing the city of Woodbury to issue general obligations to finance construc- 
tion of a highway interchange and related improvements; authorizing the use of enterprise zone in- 
centive grants for certain purposes by Minneapolis and St. Paul; amending Minnesota Statutes 
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1998, sections 126C.55, subdivision 7; 272.02, by adding a subdivision; 383D.41, subdivisions 1, 2, 
3, and by adding subdivisions; 469.155, subdivision 4; 469.305, subdivision I ; 473.39, by adding a 
subdivision; 473.898, subdivision 3; 475.56; 475. 58, by adding a subdivision; and 475.60, subdivi- 
sions 1 and 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 126C.55, subdivision 7, is amended to
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read: 

Subd. 7. ELECTION AS TO MANDATORY APPLICATION. A district may 
covenant and obligate itself, prior to the issuance of an issue of debt obligations, to notify 
the commissioner of a potential default and to use the provisions of this section to guaran- 
tee payment of the principal and interest on those debt obligations when due. If the district 
obligates itself to be bound by this section, it must covenant in the resolution that autho- 
rizes the issuance of the debt obligations to deposit with the paying agent three business 
days prior to the date on which a payment is due an amount sufficient to make that pay- 
ment or to notify the commissioner under subdivision 1 that it will be unable to make all 
or a portion of that payment. A district that has obligated itself must include a provision in 
its agreement with the paying agent for that issue that requires the paying agent to inform 
the commissioner if it becomes aware of a potential default in the payment of principal or 
interest on that issue or if, on the day two business days prior to the date a payment is due 
on that issue, there are insufficient funds to make the payment on deposit with the paying 
agent. Funds invested in a refunding escrow account established under section 475.67 
that are to become available to the paying agent on a principal or interestpayment date are 
deemed t_o be on deposit with paying agent three business days before the payment 
date. If a di—stri_ct either crux/jeriants to be bound by this section c;17.'1_c<:epts stat? payments 
un—de1‘ this section to prevent a default of a particular issue of debt obligations, the provi- 
sions of this section shall be binding as to that issue as long as any debt obligation of that 
issue remain outstanding. If the provisions of this section are or become binding for more 
than one issue of debt obligations and a district is unable to make payments on one or 
more of those issues, the district must continue to make payments on the remaining is- 
sues. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 272.02, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. lb. TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OF CERTAIN LIMITED LIABIL- 
ITY COMIKNIES. For purposes of the exemptions granted by subdivision 1, property 
owned or operated byI_a~limited 1iab_i1it7company consistingbf a sole member shall be 
treated E ownedfi operated by member. 

— _ —— j_ 
Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 38'3D.4l, subdivision 1, is ‘amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. HOUSING AND AUT-HORI—T¥ COM- 
MUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY. There is hereby created in Dakota county 21 
public body corporate and politic, to be known as the Dakota county heusingandredevelr 
epment authority community development agency, having all of the powers and duties of 
a housing and redevelopment authority under sections 469.001 to 469.047; whiehaet ap- 
plies and all powers E duties of _a county housing ad redevelopment authority under 
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any other provisions of Minnesota law. Sections 469.001 to 469.047 and 469.090 to 
469.1081 apply to thecounty of Dakot-2: For the purposes ofapplying th?provisions o_f 
the munieipal housing and isedevelopnient aet sections 469.001 to 469.047 and 469.090 
to 469.1081 to Dakota county, and subject to the provisions of this_section, the§)unty has 
a_ll of the powers and duties of a municipality, the county board has all of the powers and 
duties of a governing body, the chair of the county board has all of the powers and duties 
of a mayor, and the area of operation includes the area within the territorial boundaries of 
the county. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 383D.41, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. This section shall not limit or restrict any existing housing and redevelop- 
ment authority or prevent a municipality from creating an authority. 5.Fhe eounty shall not 

authority is A municipal housing and redevelopment authority may request 
the Dakota county housing and reeevelopment authority community development 
agency to handle the housing duties of the authority and; in suehanevenfi. If the munici- 
p_al authority makes -E request, the Dakota county housing and redevelopsnentauthoizity 
community development agency shall act and have exclusive jurisdiction for housing in 
the municipality pursuant to sections 469.001 to 469.047. A transfer of duties relating to 
housing shall does not transfer any duties relating to redevelopment. 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 383D.41, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. If any housing or project, development district, redevelopment project, or 
economic development project is constructed in Dakota county pursuant to this auth; 
rization, and seek the project is within the boundaries of any incorporated home rule 
charter or statutory—5ity, the location of such the project shall must be approved by the 
governing body of the cityi 31$ 

_- __' 

(_12 in the case of any housing project g housing development project, by the munic- 
ip_al housing an_d redevelopment authority established for the has E previously 
requested tlLat th_e Dakota county community development agency g predecessor 
agency handle E housing duties pf tile authority; 9_r Q th_e case gam_y redevelopment project by the municipal housing and redevel- 
opment authoritylestablished EE 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 383D.41, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 7. DAKOTA COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY. 
(a) After Dtfember 31, 1999, the Dakota county housing and redevelopment authority 
shall be known as thtfiakota county community developme—r1t agency. In addition to tlg firfimers gra_nt—ed in this section, the Dakota county community development agency 
shall have the powersbtfi econornicdevelopment authority under sections 469.090 to 
469.lW3l_tTtt are graEe—d—to the agency by resolution adopted by the Dakota coung 
board of coF1_mFsioners, exec;->713 provided paragraph Ejgericy mg exercise 
any offiie powers granted to it under sections 469.001 to 469.047 and any of the powers 
Warfiacfiiomic developmcenfauthofity granted to it by Hie Dakota$nWb—o_aHof com- 
mis_sioners E th_e purposes described these Efiiofirrsf ’ —: 
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Q E Dakota county community development agency £6’ n_o:‘. bi th_e t_a_x_ dc: 
scribed in section 469.107, but with the approval of the Dakota county board may in- 
crease its_levy of the special tax_d§itE1 in section7l-691033, subdivision 6, to anT10uTt 
not exceeding 0.01813 percent of net tax capacity, or any higher authorized under 
se7uon 469.107 31; 469.033, sulfifisiafg 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 383D.41, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 8. OFFERS OF TAX—FORFEITED LANDS. Notwithstanding any other 
law, may offer to the Dakota county community development agency/,_u—r; 
der the conditions amoliciesiastablished by the county, nonconservation tax—forfeit_ed E<@ t_o mal<ir'1g—tl1_e properties available @ities Dakota county. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 469.155, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 
Subd. 4. REFINANCING HEALTH NONPROFIT FACILITIES. It may issue 

revenue bonds to pay, purchase, or discharge all or any part of the outstanding indebted- 
ness of a contracting party that is an organization described in section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code prirn_ar_ily_en_gaged in health care—re1ate_d activities or in activities 
Er mentally gr physically disabled persons_or that is engaged primarily in theoperation 
of one or more nonprofit hospitals or nursing homes previously incurred in the acquisi- 
tion or betterment of its existing hospital or heme facilities to the extent deemed 
necessary by the governing body of the municipality or redevelopment agency; this may 
include any unpaid interest on the indebtedness accrued or to accrue to the date on which 
the indebtedness is finally paid, and any premium the governing body of the municipality 
or redevelopment agency determines to be necessary to be paid to pay, purchase, or de- 
fease the outstanding indebtedness. If revenue bonds are issued for this purpose, the refi- 
nancing and the existing properties of the contracting party shall be deemed to constitute 
a project under section 469.153, subdivision 2, clause Q £921 or (d). 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 469.305, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. INCENTIVE GRANTS. (a) An incentive grant is available to busi- 

nesses located in an enterprise zone that meet the conditions of this section. Each city 
designated as an enterprise zone is allocated $3,000,000 to be used to provide grants un- 
der this section for the duration of the program. Each city of the second class designated 
as an economically depressed area by the United States Department of Commerce is allo- 
cated $300,000 to be used to provide grants under this section for the duration of the pro- 
gram. For fiscal year 1998 and subsequent years, the proration in section 469.31 shall 
continue to apply until the amount designated in this subdivision is expended. For the 
allocation in fiscal year 1998 and subsequent years, the commissioner may use up to 15 
percent of the allocation to the city of Minneapolis for a grant to the city of Minneapolis 
and up to 15 percent of the allocation to the city of St. Paul for a grant to the city of St. 
Paul, for administration of the program or employment services provided to the employ- 
ers and employees involved in the incentive grant program under this section. The com- 
missioner may authorize the use of grant funds for employer—focused workfor<Td% 
opment ininti-afives designe<Tt_'fii"?>_mote.th_e hiringgiil retention if residents. 

(b) The incentive grant is in an amount equal to 20 percent of the wages paid to an 
employee, not to exceed $5,000 per employee per calendar year. The incentive grant is 
available to an employer for a zone resident employed in the zone at full—time wage lev- 
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els of not less than 110 percent of the federal poverty level for a family of four, as deter- 
mined by the United States Department of Agriculture. The incentive grant is not avail- 
able to workers employed in construction or employees of financial institutions, gam- 
bling enterprises, public utilities, sports, fitness, and health facilities, or racetracks. The 
employee must be employed at that rate at the time the business applies for a grant, and 
must have been employed for at least one year at the business. A grant may be provided 
only for new jobs; for purposes of this section, a “new job” is a job that did not exist in 
Minnesota before May 6, 1994. The incentive grant authority is available for the five cal- 
endar years after the application has been approved to the extent the allocation to the city 
remains available to fund the grants, and if the city certifies to the commissioner on an 
annual basis that the business is in compliance with the plan to recruit, hire, train, and 
retain zone residents. The employer may designate an organization that provides em- 
ployment services to receive all or a portion of the employer’s incentive grant. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 473.39, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. lg. OBLIGATIONS; 2000-2002. E addition to the authority in subdivi- 
sions la, lb:-1—c, 1d, and lie, the council may issue certificates7)f?1debtedness,_ bonds, or 
other J)lig—eti—5Hs—i1T1cEtl_ri§ section in an?n_ount not exceedinfl3 6,000,000, which mg 
be used for capital expelfitures, oth_er than for co—r1struction, maintenance, or operaTm 
Elightmr-2fiItransit, as prescribed ir1~tl1—e:_(:(E:ilTs transit capital improvement E0 gram and 
for related costs, including the cos_ts_ of issuance and sale of the obligations. The funds 
Est be proportionally spenTon capital improvenE1t;7)jecEts recommencg by the 
@1711 transit capital evaluafin committee. — _— 

Sec. 11. APPLICATION. 
Section lg applies me counties o_f Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, 

Scott, £1 Washington. 
Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 473.898, subdivision 3, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 3. LIMITATIONS. Q2 The principal amount of the bonds issued pursuant to 
subdivision 1, exclusive of any original issue discount, shall not exceed the amount of 
$10,000,000 plus the amount the council determines necessary to pay the costs of is- 
suance, fund reserves, debt service, and pay for any bond insurance or other credit en- 
hancement. 

(b) In addition to the amount authorized under paragraph (a), the council may issue 
bond§nder subdivi§oT1 in a principal amount of $3,306,300,plusWe amountTh?coun- 
cil determines necessary to pay the cost of issuance, fund reserves, debt service, and any 
bond insurance or other EI-écfi fliancenient. The proceeds of bon—d_s_issued unde_rE1is 
paragraph may fir->_t be used to finance portableEsubscriber7adio sets. 

—. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 475.56, is amended to read: 

475.56 INTEREST RATE. 
(a) Any municipality issuing obligations under any law may issue obligations bear- 

ing interest at a single rate or at rates varying from year to year which may be lower or 
higher in later years than in earlier years. Such higher rate for any period prior to maturity 
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may be represented in part by separate coupons designated as additional coupons, extra 
coupons, or B coupons, but the highest aggregate rate of interest contracted to be so paid 
for any period shall not exceed the maximum rate authorized by law. Such higher rate 
may also be represented in part by the issuance of additional obligations of the same se- 
ries, over and above but not exceeding two percent of the amount otherwise authorized to 
be issued, and the amount of such additional obligations shall not be included in the 
amount required by section 475 .59 to be stated in any bond resolution, notice, or ballot, or 
in the sale price required by section 475.60 or any other law to be paid; but if the principal 
amount of the entire series exceeds its cash sale price, such excess shall not, when added 
to the total amount of interest payable on all obligations of the series to their stated matu- 
rity dates, cause the average annual rate of such interest to exceed the maximum rate au- 
thorized by law. This section does not authorize a provision in any such obligations for 
the payment of a higher rate of interest after maturity than before. 

(b) Any municipality issuing obligations under E lal may gall original issue 
count obligations having a stated principal amount excess Q th_e authorized amount 
a_r_1_d t_h_e_ sale price, provided that: 

(1) the sale price does not exceed by more than two percent the amount of obliga- 
tions otherwise authorized to be issued; 

Q) the underwriting fe_e_, discount, g other sales gr underwriting commission does 
not exceed two percent of the sale price; and 

g_3_)_ the discount % necessary t3 present value total principal E interest payments 
over th_e_ term o_f issue t_o th_e % price does not exceed lg lesser o_fth_e maximum rate 
permitted by law for municipal obligations or ten percent. 

gc_) Any obligation of an issue of obligations otherwise subject to section 475.55, 
subdivision 1, may bear interest at a rate varying periodically at the time or times and on 
the terms, including convertibility to a fixed rate of interest, determined by the governing 
body of the municipality, but the rate of interest for any period shall not exceed the maxi- 
mum rate of interest for the obligations determined in accordance with section 475.55, 
subdivision 1. For purposes of section 475.61, subdivisions 1 and 3, the interest payable 
on variable rate obligations for their term shall be determined as if their rate of interest is 
the maximum rate permitted for the obligations under section 475.55, subdivision 1, or 
the lesser maximum rate of interest payable on the obligations in accordance with their 
terms, but if the interest rate is subsequently converted to a fixed rate the levy may be 
modified to provide at least five percent in excess of amounts necessary to pay principal 
of and interest at the fixed rate on the obligations when due. For purposes of computing 
debt service or interest pursuant to section 475.67, subdivision 12, interest throughout the 
term of bonds issued pursuant to this subdivision is deemed to accrue at the rate of interest 
first borne by the bonds. The provisions of this paragraph do not apply to obligations is- 
sued by a statutory or home rule charter city with a population of less than 7,500, as de- 
fined in section 477 A.0l 1, subdivision 3, or to obligations that are not rated A or better, or 
an equivalent subsequently established rating, by Standard and Poor’s Corporation, 
Moody’s Investors Service or other similar nationally recognized rating agency, except 
that any statutory or home rule charter city, regardless of population or bond rating, may 
issue variable rate obligations as a participant in a bond pooling program established by 
the league of Minnesota cities that meets this bond rating requirement. 
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See. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 475.58, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. YOUTH ICE FACILITIES. é municipality may, without regard t9 th_e 
election requirement under subdivision 1 or under any other provision o_f law 3* home 
rule charter, issue and se_ll obligations to refl-fnd existfidebt of E indoor ice arena that is 
used predominantly for youth athletic activity a_ll th_e following conditions E met: 

L12 me-obligations are secured by a pledge o_f revenues from me facility; gig 
(2) the governing body of the municipality finds, based on analysis provided by a 

professiofil experienced in —fin—a—1ice, that the facility’s revemies and other available 
money be sufficient topay the obligt-HOE," without reliance on a-pr_operty tax levy or 
the municipal-ity’s generaIp1Trpo—se state aid. 

_ —:_ 
Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 475 .60, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. ADVERTISEMENT. All obligations shall be negotiated and sold 

by the governing body, except when authority therefor is delegated by the governing 
body or by the charter of the municipality to a board, department, or officers of the munic- 
ipality. Except as provided in section 475.56, obligations shall be sold at not less than par 
value plus accrued interest to date of delivery and not greater than two percent greater 
than the amount authorized to be issued plus accfirfiterest. EXE;->tas_ provided in sub- 
fvisfi 2 all obligations shall E5 sold at competitive sale after notice giveniat least 

' ' ' 

inadailyei=weelelyperiedieal—' 
' pub- 

hshedinaAfinnesetaétyefthefiistehs%ei#smetmpefimnarea;whiehekeulame 
thieugheutthestateandfemishesiinaneialnewsasapaitefitsseayieeas provided in 
subdivision 

_ _ 
‘Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 475.60, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 
Subd. 3. PUBLISHED NOTICE. Published netiee The notice of sale to prospec- 

tive bidders, where required, shall specify the maximum pfmcipal amaififfiie obliga- 
Es, the place of receipt and consideration of bids andsueh other details as to the obliga- 
tions and terms of sale as the governing body or the municipa1ity’s authorized financial 
consultant deems suitable. The published notieesfll either specify the date and time for 
receipt ofbids orprexddethatthebidswflibeieeeivedatadateaiidtimenetlessthanten 
nmmmethan60daysafmrthedateefpubiieademHthepubHshednmieede%net$%e 
the speeifie date 99; ameunt fer the sale; it shall specify the manner in which notice of the 
date or amount of the sale will be given to prospective bidders. Notification of prospec- 
tive bidders shall be given by mail, facsimile, electronic data transmission or other form 
of communication common to the municipal bond trade at least fear two days. (omitting 
Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays) before the date for receipt ofbfis to at least five 
firms determined by the governing body or its financial consultant to be prcfificilfi 
ders, or shall be pufiislned in a newspaperFr*o-ther periodical whicharc_ulates througHoi1_t 
the state and furnishes financial news as Etrt of its service. If within five days afterthe 

Failure to give the notice as described in thepieeedingsenteaeetea 
bidder this subdivision shall not affect the validity of the sale er ei‘ the obligations. Bids 
may beTcepted by facsimile or other electronic transmission or in writing as specified 
Wt_he_governingbc-Jdy g financial consultant. The governing—body mafiemploy an 
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agent to receive and open the bids at any place within or outside thecorporate limits of the 
municipality, in the presence of an officer of the municipality or the officer’s designee, 
but the obligations shall not be sold except by action of the governing body or authorized 
officers of the municipality after communication of the bids to them. Additional notice 
may be given for such time and in such manner as the governing body deems suitable. At 
the time and place so fixed, the bids shall be epeneel considered and the offer complying 
with the terms of sale and deemed most favorable shall be accepted, but the governing 
body may reject any and all such offers, in which event, or if no offers have been received, 
it may award the obligations to any person who within 30 days thereafter presents an offer 
complying with the terms of sale and deemed more favorable than any received previous- 
ly, or upon like notice the governing body may invite other bids upon the same or differ- 
ent terms and conditions; except that if the erigihal published hetiee dces net state the 
speeifiedamerameemferthewleandtfthemfieaaltetmsandeendiaemetthewte 

the same, except fer the date and ameunt; netiee cf the date er ameunt may be 
given in the manner: ptevideel abexte. 

Sec. 17. CUYUNA RANGE JOINT POWERS ECONOMIC DEVELOP- 
MENT AUTHORITY. 

The Cuyuna Range joint powers economic development authority, originally estab- 
lishedfir resolutions of th7r—nembe1‘ cities, is authorized to act as an economic develop- 
ment afihority and mfyaercise the powersof an econofi1‘i—<:"cl<=:\_/el_opment authority un- 
E-Minnesota sfitfifa sectionsT69.090 to~46_9.lO81, that are delegated to it byE 
Ember cities, including, without limitation, the authorityTo_owF and ope1'ateaci_viTc<e—r1- E facility mat includes athletic 5131 other public facilities. 

Sec. 18. CERTAIN TAXES. E provisions pf Laws 1997, chapter §C_$_1_,_ article L sections g E §_, §_, _zm_c_l l_5, are 
reenacted. 

Sec. 19. TAX ABATEMENT. 
The provisions o_f Laws 1997, chapter 231, article _2_, sections 4_5 t_o 422 inclusive,E 

reenacted. 

Sec. 20. TAX INCREMENT. 
The provisions o_f Laws 1997, chapter 231, article & fie reenacted. 
Sec. 21. CITY OF DULUTH; REFUNDING BONDS; DULUTH ENTER- 

TAINMENT AND CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY. 
The Duluth city council may by ordinance provide for the issuance and sale of gen- 

eral obligation re@ue refun<§g bends to refund in advEceT)f their matri-r‘it_)/_,E1§:it?)I’s: 
gTss revenue recreation facility bonds Duluth EuErtainment’_CEv_ention CenEr_/Imax 
Dome Theater Project series 1994, dated as of December 1, 1994. These refunding bonds 
must be issued with the full faith and credit—o—f_the city. ThJ)uluth entertainment and con— 
ventio_n center WoT}7§halT1§ed_ge the nefieyenues of the authority’s facilitiesT<)7p—¢a): 
ment and principal and inTrest on th&E ?eTunding bonds. The issuance of the refliding 
bonds—is-subject to tfirovisiongf Minnesota Statutes, chapfir 475, exgpfiiat no elec- 
tion is required un% a referendum on the ordinance is 1'equirecl—u1§ier section 52 of the 
fiupth charter. 

_ _ ‘I — — — —_ 
New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-st-leeeutt

Copyright © 1999 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 248 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 2696 

Sec. 22. AUTHORIZATION. 
If the Long Prairie housing and redevelopment authority issues bonds under Minne- 

sota Statutes, section 469.034, subdivision 2, to provide funds to renovate the Hotel Re- 
Ert building on the National Register of Ifist—oric Places for afiualified housing devef 
opment project,—tT1eT)r0ject is not required_to be owned by tlE11_1thority for the term of the 
bonds. The bomf are subject to all other refiuiremenht-s-(Hr Minnesota Statutes, section 
469.03zC’sY;bdivisi<Fg 

“ _ _ 
Sec. 23. COMPETITIVE BIDDING; STRUCTURED PARKING. 
é structured parking facility qualifies under Minnesota Statutes, section 469.015, 

subdivision 4_, paragraph (a), clause (2)(i), £h_e_ structured parking facility immediate- 

ly adjacent to LIE development id th_e bonds ar_e issued before February L 2000. 
Sec. 24. BONDS AUTHORIZED. 
The city of Woodbury may issue general obligations to provide funding for the 

constrTtioTof‘a highway ingthange at the intersection of-I-494 and Tamaraclfihfi 
and for road and—bridge improvements 03 E portion of the_interchar—1.g'e that are required Q Q1F(>t‘c—(>r1struction of the interchang€The obli—ga—tEns must be isfifu-r‘1der Min- 
nesota Statutes, chapter 475, Kcept that no .ref—<:r=—endum is required under Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section 475.58. 

Sec. 25. INSTRUCTION TO THE REVISOR. 
I_n the 2000 edition o_f Minnesota Statutes, E revisor o_f statutes shallchange “Da- 

kota county housing and redevelopment authority” to “Dakota county community devel- 
opment agency” wherever appears.

' 

Sec. 26. EFFECTIVE DATES. 
Sections 3 to 7 are effective upon compliance by the Dakota county board of com- 

missioners wit—l1—tl1<§})r—ovisions of Minnesota Statuteg Ection 645.021. Section E is ef- 
fective retrdacfix/Te-for taxes payable in 1999 and thereafter. Section 19 is effectixzeretfc; 
active for the 1997§sessment and thereafteffor taxes payable in E9_8 and thereafter. 
Sectiorfiois-effgtive retroaetivefi the dates spe—cified in Laws 1997, chapfe_r_231, article 
10, section 25. Section 21 is effective upon approval by the Duluth city council and the 
Duluth enteTtainment afiiconvention center authority arfi upon c;‘Tpliance wfifi 
provisions of Minnesota—Statutes, section 645.021. Sectfi 22 is effective the daW1f~tE 
the latter of-‘the certificates of approval of the Long Prairie of! council and_th_e_‘WarT>f 
Fc)_mmissi6r1er§ of the LongPrairie ho.using7ndr¢TdevelopmTt authority—i_s-E com: 
pliance with Mi_n_n§ota Statutes, section 64W)21, subdivision fl1_ere_st o_f apt 
effective _tl£ day following final enactment. 

_ 
Presented to the governor May 24, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1999, 11:37 a.m._ 
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